
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 Ch. 644 

Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section _1l6C.54. _1'§ repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 9, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 17, 1994, 2:27 p.m. 

CHAPTER 645—H.F.No. 942 

An ‘act relating to trafiic regulations; requiring every driver to use due care in operating 
a motor vehicle,‘ amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 169.14, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 169.14, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. BASIC RULE; INATTENTIVE DRIVING. No person shall 
drive a vehicle on a highway at a speed greater than is reasonable and prudent 
under the conditions and having regard to; Eve1_'y driver _i_s_ responsible £9; 
becoming _a_n_<_1 remaining aware 91' the actual and potential hazards then existing Q ;l_1_e highway gng fl1s_t E d_u§ gage i_n operating a vehicle. In every event 
speed shall be so restricted as may be necessary to avoid colliding with any per- 
son, vehicle or other conveyance on or entering the highway in compliance with 
legal requirements and the duty of all persons to use due care. 

-Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 i_s effective August 1, 1994, g applies t_o offenses committed Q g after that date. 

' Presented to the governor May 9, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 16, 1994, 3:12 p.m. 

CHAPTER 646—S.F.N0. 1512 

An act relating to elections; providing unijbrm local election procedures; requiring regu- 
lar city elections to be held in the fall; permitting certain town elections to be held in Novem- 
ber; making uniform certain local government procedures; changing school district election 
requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 103C.305, subdivision 2; 123.33, 
subdivision 1; 205.02, subdivision 2; 205.065, subdivisions 1 and 2; 205.07, subdivision 1; 

205.10, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 205.13, subdivision 1, and by adding a 
subdivision; 205.16, subdivisions 1 and 2; 205.17, subdivision 4; 205.175; 20514.03, subdivi- 
sions I and 2; 205A.04, subdivision 1; 205A.06, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 
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2493 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 Ch. 646 

205A.09, subdivision 2; 365.51, subdivisions 1 and 3; and 367.03, as amended; Minnesota 
Statutes 1993 Supplement, -section 206.90, subdivision 6; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 205; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 205.065, subdi- 
vision 3; 205.18; 205.20; and 205A.04, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 103C.305, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. NQNHNA5PIrNG P-ECPFHQN FILING FOR OFFICE; AFFIDA- 
flQECANDIDACY.(a)5Phedistriet9eeretaryeheliimmediatelysubmitthe 
namesefthemndidatesaadthetermsferwhieheeeheandidateisneminetedte 
the eeunty auditor-: 

(la) Nominating pet-it-iens eenfermi-ng to section -1-93G.—39-1-, -l—, 

ehaHbefiledwiththeseerema7e£thediflfietatieaet69deysbefemthegeneral 
election: A‘ candidate for tfi gflipe of supervisor $a_l_1 fie an affidavit of candi- 
dacy _v_v_i_1_;_h tl1_e county auditor o_f the county in which ‘th_e district ofiice i_s located 
during LE period provided Q fllinsz affidavits 91‘ candidacy f9_r county oliices in 
section 204B.09, subdivision L I_h_e county auditor accepting afiidavits _o_f candi- E _s_lgl_l forward copies gj _a_t_ll affidavits filed by candidates fig supervisor to 
me auditor gf any other county in which fig office i_s voted 9E3; 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 123.33, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. The care, management, and control of independent districts 
shall be vested in a board of directors, to be known as the school board. The 
term of office of a member shall be three gm years and until a successor quali- 
fies. The membership of the school board shall consist of six elected directors 
together with such ex oflicio member as may be provided by law. But the board 
may submit to the electors at any school election the question whether the board 
shall consist of seven members and if a majority of those voting on the proposi- 
tion favor a seven-member board, a seventh member shall be elected at the next 
election of directors for a three-year four-year term and thereafter the board 
shall consist of seven members. 

Those districts with a seven-member board may submit to the electors at 
anyschool election at least 150 days before the next election of three members 
of the board the question whether the board shall consist of six members. If a 
majority of those voting on the proposition favor a six-member board instead of 
a seven-member board, two members instead‘ of three members shall be elected 
at the next election of the board of directors and thereafter the board shall con- 
sist of six members. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.02, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 
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Ch. 646 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 2494 

Subd. 2. CITY ELECTIONS. In all statutory and home rule charter cities, 
the primary, general and special elections held for choosing city oflicials and 
deciding public questions relating to the city shall be held as provided in this 
chapter, except that this seet-ien and sections 205.065, subdivisions 2 3 to 7; 

205.07 to, subdivision §', 205.10; 205.121; and 205.-1-7-5 and 20§.—l~8-5 205.17, 
subdivisions _2_ £1 _Z§, do not apply to a city- whose charter provides the manner 
of holding its primary, general or special elections. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.065, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. GIEPIES 9F FIRST GLASS ESTABLISHING PRIMARY. A 
municipal primary for the purpose of nominating electiveoflicers may be held in 
any city ef the first elaes on the seeend or third my Tuesday gftgg th_e second 
Monday in March September of any year in which a municipal general election 
is to be held for the purpose of electing oflicers. 

Iftléemajerityefthegevemingbedyefaeityefthefirstelassadepteéa 

erfldeefienisheld;enéiftheeitydefleerethereflieaef%heeityeha§geéw4th 
keepingtheminutesafidreeerdsefthegeverningbedyfiledaeefi-ifiedeepyef 
themselufienwiththeseefemryefstatemdanethereertifiedwpyefthereselw 

gevemingbedyeftheeitymayaetehangethetimeunlesstheaathefitytemake 
§heehangeiseenfei=reéenthegeverningbeéybythe1egis}eture;ei=by&n 
emendmenttetheehafiereftheeitydalyrafifieéaadaeeepteébytheeligible 

andetherapplieablelawr 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.065, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. RESOLUTION OR ORDINANCE. The governing bodyvof a city 
e£%heseeend;+hird;erfeufihemsseratewneentainingastatutefiyeitymay, by 
ordinance or resolution adopted at least three months before the next municipal 
general election, elect to choose nominees for municipal offices by a primary as 
provided in 2 to 91 E section. The resolution or ordinance, when 
adopted, is effective for all ensuing municipal elections until it is revoked. Sub- 

%te4d,eae%appl=yte&eit-ytheeharteref=w1neh' 
or provides for a @ municipal clerk still notify Q1_e_ secre- 
_t__a;y o_f s_t_a_t§ gag th_e county auditor within <_lgy_s fie; tlg adoption o_f th_e gs; 
olution g ordinance. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section-205.07, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. DATE CITY ELECTIONS. The municipal general election 
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in each statutery city shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in 
November in every even-numbered year. Notwithstanding any provision of law 
to the contrary and subject to the provisions of this section, the governing body 
of a stat-utery city may, by ordinance passed at a regular meeting held before 
September Jpn; 1 of any year, elect to hold the election on the first Tuesday 
after the first Monday in November in each odd-numbered year. A eity wh-ieh 
wasevillageenJanuefy47+944andbeferethatdatepreviéed£erasysteme£ 
biennial’ 

' 

elections’ intheedd-numberedyearshalleentrnue' teholelitee1eettens' 
inthatyearuntflehangeéinaeeerdaneewdththisseetiemwhenacity changes 
its elections from one year to another, and does not provide for the expiration of 
terms by ordinance, the term of an incumbent expiring at a time when no 
municipal election is held in the months immediately prior to expiration is 
extended until the date for taking office following the next scheduled municipal 
election. If the change results in having three council members to be elected at a 
succeeding election, the two individuals receiving the highest vote shall serve for 
terms of four years and the individual receiving the third highest number of 
votes shall serve for a term of two years. To provide an orderly transition to the 
odd or even year election plan, the governing body of the city may adopt supple- 
mentary ordinances regulating initial elections and officers to be chosen at the 
elections and shortening or lengthening the terms of incumbents and those 
elected at the initial election so as to conform as soon as possible to the regular 
schedule provided in section 412.02, subdivision 1. Whenever the time of the 
municipal election is changed, the city clerk immediately shall notify in writing 
the county auditor and secretary of state of the change of date. Thereafter the 
municipal general election shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Mon- 
day in November in each odd—numbered or even-numbered year until the ordi- 
nance is revoked and notification of the change is made. 

Sec. 7. [205.075] TOWN GENERAL ELECTION. 
Subdivision _l_. DATE OF ELECTION. 1112 general election i_n 3 town must E held Q flip second Tuesday i_n March, except a_s provided i_n subdivision A 
Subd. _._2_, ALTERNATE DATE; METROPOLITAN TOWNS. ll'_l_§ govern- 

jr_1g l_J_9_(_1y o_f a_ Loy/_p located _ip 33 metropolitan a_re§ as defined py section 
473.121 may, pay resolution pg ordinance, designate th_e grit Tuesday flag ’gh_e ffi Monday ip November pf: either tl1__e_ even-numbered g 313 odd—numbered 
yga_r g the _d_at_e o_f tfi town general election. Town supervisors elected gt _a November town general election sh_al_l serve four-year terms. 

The ordinance g resolution changing gig date pf th_e town general election 
must include §._ plan tp shorten _o_r lengthen tfi terms gt‘ office t_Q provide 11; 
orderly transition tp Qg November election schedule. 

The ordinance p_r_ resolution changing me date o_f tl1_e town general election 
_i_s_ effective upon Q affirmative vote pf pig voters o_f t_1_1p town a_t t;h_e next town 
general election. 

_ 
Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.10, subdivision 1, is amended 

to read: 
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Subdivision 1. QUESTIONS. Special elections may be held in a statutory 
or home rule.ehartei= city g ggygn on a question on which the voters are autho- 
rized by law or charter to pass judgment. A special election may be ordered by 
the governing body of the eit-y municipality on its own motion‘ or, on a question 
that has not been submitted to the voters in an election within the previous six 
months, ‘upon a petition signed by a number of voters equal to 20 percent of the 
votes cast at the last municipal general election. A question is carried only with 
the majority in its favor required by law or charter. The election officials for a 
special election shall be the same as for the most recent municipal general elec- 
tion unless changed according to law. Otherwise special elections shall be con- 
ducted and the returns made in the manner provided for the municipal general 
election. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.10, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 3; VACANCIES IN TOWN OFFICES. Special elections must lg 
held with E town general election t_o fi_ll vacancies _i_p town oflices § provided Q section 367.03, subdivision 2; 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.13, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. AFFIDAVIT OF CANDIDACY. Net rnefet-ha-n 
(-l-)eigla~tnerlesst-hansiaeweelesintheeaseefatew-n;ei= 

(-2-)netmereth&ntennerles9thaneightweel<s;intheeaseefaeity; 

befemthemumdpalprimmfieerbeferethemmaédpalgeneraleleefieaifthereis 
no man-ieipa-l pi=i-matey; An individual who‘ is eligible and desires to become a 
candidate for an office to be voted for at the municipal general election shall file 
an aflidavit of candidacy with the municipal clerk. The aflidavit shall be in sub- 
stantially the same form as that in section 204B.06, subdivision 1. The munici- 
pal clerk shall also accept an application signed by not less than five voters and 
filed on behalf of an eligible voter in the municipality whom they desire to be a 
candidate, if service of a copy of the application has been made on the candidate 
and proof of service is endorsed on the application being filed. Upon receipt of 
the proper filing fee, the clerk shall place the name of the candidate on the ofli- 
cial ballot without partisan designation. The filing dates eenta-i-ned in this subdi- 
wisienéenetapplytemryhemeruleehafiereitywheseehafterprevidesfer 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.13, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _1a_. FILING PERIOD. Ag affidavit _o_f candidacy fo_r a town oflice tp 
_b_e_ elected Q March must Q filed g)_t_ more than eigpt weeks _1_1pr_ le_ss than §i§ 
weeks before E town election. Q municipalities nominating candidates a_t a 
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2497 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 Ch. 646 

municipal primary, Q affidavit pf candidacy f_o_x; Q _gi_t_y gffig:_e_ pg ggvyp pfi‘1_c_e voted 
2siri___November.r&s¢h2Mn9tm_<)r2tl;ssE92ysm>£Le§§fl1a_n5_6.<l@1§ 
before th_e £1_r_s_t Tuesday after tpe second Monday i_n September preceding fli_e_ 
municipal general election. Ip a_1_l other municipalities, pp affidavit 9;’ candidacy 
11415113tiledngtmemrzfldaysatémkntlmiédays____bef0refl1.§___muni°- 
_1_p£l general election. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.16, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. PUBLICATION AND POSTING. In every stat-u~tei=y eity 
andhemeruleehafiereitygtheehefierefwhiehdeesaetprevidethemanneref 
giving netiee of a municipal election municipality, the eit-y municipal clerk shall, . 

except as otherwise provided in this section, give two weeks‘ published notice, 
and may also give ten days’ posted notice, of the election, stating the time of the 
election, the location of each polling place, the offices to be filled, and all propo- 
sitions or questions to be voted upon at the election. In a city of the fourth class 
9_I_‘ g town @ located within g metropolitan county a_s defined _ip section 
473.121, the governing body may dispense with publication of the notice of the 
municipal general election, in which case ten days’ posted notice shall be given. 
The city municipal clerk shall also post a copy of the notice in the clerk’s oflice 
for public inspection. 

~~~

~ 
~~~

~ 
~~~ 

~~~
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~~ 

~~~ 

~ 
~~~ 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.16, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. SAMPLE BALLOT, PUBLICATION. In all statutory and home 
rule eharter eities; For every municipal election, the city municipal clerk shall, at 
least one week before the election, publish a sample ballot in the oflicial news- 
paper of the eit-y municipality, except that the governing body of a fourth class 
city 9; g town _nLt located within g metropolitan county _z§ defined i_p section 
473.121 may dispense with publication. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.17, subdivision 4, is 
amended to read: ‘ 

Subd. 4. BLUE BALLOTS; QUESTIONS. All questions relating to the 
adoption of a city charter or charter amendments or, a ‘proposition for the issu- 
ance of bonds, and all other questions relating" to city g t_o_wr_1 affairs ‘submitted 
at an election to the voters of the municipality, shall be printed on one separate 
blue ballot and shall be prepared, printed and distributed under the direction of 
the city municipal clerk at the same time and in the same manner as other 
municipal ballots. The ballots, when voted, shall be deposited in a separate blue 
ballot box provided by the local authorities for each voting precinct. The ballots 
shall be canvassed, counted, and returned in the same manner as other munici- 
pal ballots. The returns shall provide appropriate blank spaces for the counting, 
canvassing and returning’ of the results of the questions submitted on the blue 
ballot. 
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Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205.175, is amended to read: 

205.175 VOTING HOURS. 
Subdivision 1. G111‘-I-ES MINIMUM VOTING HOURS. In all staarteiey and 

home rule eharter eity municipal elections, the governing body ef the ei-t-y; by 

in he evem less than three hours; during which the polling places will remain 
open forvotingateheneaetsueeeeélnganéahsubsequentnaunieipaleleetiens; 
untilthereselut-ten‘ iseeveked-.Grt-res" eeveredbythisst1’ed1=Hsten' 

" 
she-lleei=t-1-fy‘ 

fietiee 6? the eleefiefi £292 1% & t_0 &0_0 l2fl~ 
Subd. 2. METROPOLITAN AREA TOWNS MUNICIPALITIES. Art any 

eleetien ef town efileers; in a town [hp governing body 
g‘ 

a municipality which 
is located within a metropolitan county as defined by section 473.121; the town 
beafd;byreselu%ienadeptedpEierte.gi¥ingnetiee-efeheeleeeiengmay desig- 

nate the time during which the polling places will remain open for voting at the 
next succeeding and all subsequent town municipal elections, provided that the 
polling places shall open no later than 10:00 a.m. and shall close no. earlier than 
8:00 p.m. The resolution shall remain in force until it is revoked by the town 
beard municipal governing body. 

Subd. 3. OTHER TOWN-S MUNICIPALITIES. In any election of town 
elheers in a tewn IE governing body o_f a municipality other than a town 
municipality described in subdivision 2, the town bee-rd; _n_1_ay by resolution 
adopted prior to giving notice of the election, may designate the time, in he 
even-t less than three hears addition tp 1h_e minimum voting hours provided Q 
subdivision 1, during which the polling places will remain open for voting at the 
next succeeding and all subsequent «sewn municipal elections. The resolution 
shall remain in force until it is revoked by the town heard municipal governing 
l_)o_dy or changed because of request by voters as provided in this subdivision. If 
a petition requesting longer voting hours, signed by a number of voters equal to 
20 percent of the votes cast at the last town municipal election, is presented to 
the town municipal clerk no later than 30 days prior to the town municipal elec- 
tion, then the polling places for that election shall open at 10:00 a.m. and close 
at 8:00 p.m. The town municipal clerk shall give ten days notice of the changed 
voting hours and notify the county auditor of the change. 5Fewns Municipalities 
covered by this subdivision shall certify their election hours to the county audi- 
tor in January of each year. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205A.03, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. RESOLUTION. The school board of a school district may, 
by resolution adopted at least 4-2 weeks before the neaet seheel dist-riet general 
election py {gig _I_ o_f apy y_ea_r, decide to choose nominees for school district 
elective oflices by a primary as provided in subdivisions 1 to 6. The resolution, 
when adopted, is effective for all ensuing elections of board members in that 
school district until it is revoked. 
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Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205A.03, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. DATE. The school district primary must be held at a time desig- 
nateébytheseheelbeerdinthereselu+bnadeptingthepfimarysys%em;butne 
later than six weeks before on t_h_e @ Tuesday after the second Monday Q _S_eg 
tember i_n me year wen the school district general election i_s_ he_kl_. The clerk 
shall give notice of the primary in the manner provided in section 205A.O7. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205A.04, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL ELECTION. Eaeeept as 
maybeprevidedinaspeeiallawerehafierprevisiente%heeen+rary;Thegen- 
eral election in each school district must be held on the third Tuesday in May; 

general eleetien en the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of 
eithertli_e odd-numbered g the even-numbered1geg.Whenthet-inaeefaseheel 
distrie#sgeneraleleetienisehangeéfremMayteNevembei§thetefinsefaH 
bearémembersshaHbelengtheneétee2epireenJenuafi*l1whenthetimee£a 
wheeldistHe#sgeneraleleefienisehanged£remNevemberteMayeHaetermse£ 
allbearémembersshaHbeshertenedteaepireenJulyl:Whene¥erthetimee£ 
aseheeldistfifieleefienisehangedytheseheeldistfietdefleshaflnnmediamly 
netifiyinwrifingtheeeuntyauditererauéiterseftheeeunfiesinwhiehthe 
seheeldistrietisleeatedané%heseeretarye£stateef+heehangee£date: 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205A.06, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. AFFIDAVIT OF CANDIDACY. Net more than ten ner less 
thaneightwedmbefereaseheeléistfietpfimarygerbeferetheseheeldistfiet 
general eleetien if there is no seheel primary, An individual who is eligi- 
ble and desires to become a candidate for an office to be voted on at the election 
must file an aflidavit of candidacy with the school district clerk. The aflidavit 
must be in substantially the same form as that in section 204B.06, subdivision 1. 
The school district clerk shall also accept an application signed by at least five 
voters and filed on behalf of an eligible voter in the school district whom they 
desire to be a candidate, if service of a copy of the application has been made on 
the candidate and proof of service is endorsed on the application being filed. No 
individual shall be nominated by nominating petition for a school district elec- 
tive office except in the event of a vacancy in nomination as provided in section 
205A.03, subdivision 6. Upon receipt of the proper filing fee, the clerk shall 
place the name of the candidate on the oflicial ballot without partisan designa- 
tion. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205A.06, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. __l_a; FILING PERIOD. in school districts nominating candidates at a 
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school district primary, affidavits o_f candidagy igay E §1_1g_l gv_it_h the school3 
t_I‘i_C‘2Qgkrfi__ear1ier!l_1&£l12Zfl9EX§_Ifl£9E@£1;%m£l1§&’£11$11b___ef0reLh9 
f_i_r§t_ Tuesday §§te_r the second Monday Q September i_n tlg year yvgep _tl1_e school 
district general election i_s held. I_n a_ll other school district; affidavits o_f candi- 
§a2x_m_1nt12fil§291Ln;>.r2mL09a1§a92n<ul2$_s$a2;§§2y§__beforeLh2 
school district general election. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 205A.O9, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. OTHER SCHOOL DISTRICTS. At a school district election in a 
school district other than one described in subdivision 1, the school board, by 
resolution adopted before giving notice of the election, may designate the time; 
in ne even-t less than three hears; during which the polling places will remain 
open for voting at the next succeeding and all later school district elections. A_ll 
polling places must _l_>g open between me hours o_f §:_(_)_(_) pgrr_1_. a_11c_l §:0_0 p._ni The 
resolution must remain in force until it is revoked by the school board or 
changed because of request by voters as provided in this subdivision. If a peti- 
tion requesting longer voting hours, signed by a number of voters equal to 20 
percent of the votes cast at the last school district election, is presented to the 
school district clerk no later than 30 days before a school district election, then 
the polling places for that election must open at 10:00 a.m. and close at 8:00 
p.m. The school district clerk must give ten days’ published notice and posted 
notice of the changed voting hours and notify appropriate county auditors of the 
change. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 206.90, subdivision 
6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. BALLOTS. In precincts using optical scan voting systems, a single 
ballot card on which all ballot information is_included must be printed in black 
.ink on white er bell‘ colored material except that marks not to be read by the 
automatic tabulating equipment may be printed in another color ink. ll‘ more 
thaneneballeteerdiswquired;theearésmus§sefaraspraefieable;beefthe 
same eeler as -is required for paper ballets:

' 

When optical scan ballots are used, the oflices to be elected must appear in 
the following order: federal oflices; state legislative offices; constitutional offices; 
proposed constitutional amendments; county offices and questions; municipal 
offices and questions; school district offices and questions; special district ofiices 
and questions; and judicial oflices. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 365.51, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. WHEN; BAD WEATHER. A town’s annual town meeting 
must be held on the second Tuesday of March at the place named by the last 
annual town meeting. If no place was named then, the meeting must be held at 
the place named by the town board. The place may be outside the town if the 
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place is within five miles of a town boundary. If there is bad weather on the day 
of the meeting and election i_n March, the town board shall set the meeting and 
election for the third Tuesday in March. If there is bad weather on the third 
Tuesday in March, the town board shall set another date for the meeting and 
election within 30 days of the third Tuesday in March. If the meeting and elec- 
tion are postponed, the notice requirements in subdivision 2 shall apply to the 
postponed meeting and election. 

The balloting of the town election must be concluded on the same day the 
election is commenced. 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 365.51, subdivision 3, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3. OFFICERS; OTHER BUSINESS. An annual town election shall 
be held on the same day as the annual town meeting to elect all town oflicers 
required by law to be elected, except ee provided _l_I_l_ section 205.075, subdivision 
;. Other town business shall be conducted at the town meeting as provided by 
law. 

See. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 367.03, as amended by Laws 
1993, chapter 24, section 1, is amended to read: 

367.03 OFFICERS ELECTED AT ANNUAL ELECTION; VACANCIES. 
Subdivision 1. OF-F-I€-ERS SUPERVISORS, TERMS. Except in towns 

operating under option A er; Q towns operating ee provided _i_1; subdivision 5, 
three supervisors shall be elected in each town '31 glee t_oeve general election as 
provided in this section. E._ae_l1 supervisor eletil be elected _f_9_1; e teem gfi glgee 
years.

5 

Subd. _2_. NEW TOWNS. When a new town is organized and supervisors 
are elected at a town meeting prior to the annual town election, they shall serve 
only until the next annual town election. At that election three supervisors shall 
be elected, one for three years, one for two years, and one for one year, so that 
the term of one shall expire each year. The number of years for which each is 
elected shall be indicated on the ballot. 

Subd. __3__. SUPERVISORS; TOWNS UNDER OPTION A. When two 
supervisors are to be elected for three-year terms under option A, a candidate 
shall indicate on the affidavit of candidacy which of the two offices the candidate 
is filing for. At following annual town elections one supervisor shall be elected 
for three years to succeed the one whose term expires at that time 2_1_r_1_c_l gel; 
serve until a_1 successor i_s_ elected 9&1 qualified. 

Subd. __4: OFFICERS; METROPOLITAN TOWNS. Supervisors @ other town ofiicers Q towns located i_n ghe metropolitan _a_ree a_s defined i_n section 
473.121 we E the town general election Q November shall b_e elected §o_r 
terms 9_f Q years agl until their successors ere elected ail qualified. _Th_e clerk 
a_ng treasurer el§:1_l_l l_Je elected ir_1 alternate years. 
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Subd. i ELECTION OF CLERK, TREASURER. Except in towns operat- 
ing under option B‘ or option D, or both, p_r_ i_n towns operating as provided i_p 
subdivision fly at the annual town election in even-numbered years one town 
clerk and at the annual town election in odd—numbered years one town treasurer 
shall be elected. The clerk and treasurer each shall serve for two years and until 
their successors are elected and qualified. 

Subd. 2 Q. VACANCIES. When a vacancy occurs in a town oflice, the town 
board shall fill’ the vacancy by appointment. The person appointed shall hold 
office until the next annual town election, when a successor shall be elected for 
the unexpired term. A vacancy in the oflice of supervisor shall be filled by the 
remaining supervisors and the town clerk until the next annual town election, 
when a successor shall be elected for the unexpired term. When, because of a 
vacancy, more than one supervisor is to be chosen at the same election, candi- 
dates for the oflices of supervisor shall file for one of the specific terms being 
filled. Law enforcement vacancies shall be filled by appointment by the town 
board. 

Sec. 26. TRANSITION SCHEDULE FOR EVEN-YEAR ELECTIONS. 
Subdivision _l_. APPLICATION. T_he transition schedule i_n ;l_i_ip section 

applies t_o political subdivisions @ choose, before Janua L 1995, tp conduct 
thiir primagy a_1_1_c1 general elections i_n LIE even-numbered years. A political pig; 
division th_at l_at<=._r determines _t_<_) change from pp odd-numbered ypa_r election t_o 
Q1 even~numbered 3/ei election may d_o_ s_o py adoption _o_f g pg resolution Q‘ 
ordinance that contains pp orderly plan Q the transition. 

Subd. _2_; CITY OFFICES. E91; Qty officials elected i_n 1995, _t_l_lp governing 
_b_o_gy 9_f_' tlg _c_ity shill select by Q t_1_1p ofiicials whose terms o_f pfii_g:_e _w_i_l_l expire Q th_e @ Monday i_n Januagy-o_f _l9_99_ p_r_ pp th_e E Monday i_n Januagy _o_f 
2001. E pip extent practicable; t_lie_ terms o_f one-halfo_ftl1p members gg t_he_ gg 
erning body ggbp elected i_n 1995 must expire i_n January _o_f 1999. T_he_ govem- 
pig ‘b_ody o_f _t_h_e gg must complete 1h_e selection required l_>y t_h_i§ paragraph g @ t_h_2g 3_0 gpfi before th_e tips; day pg lilp aflidavits o_f candidacy Q gig plei 
tion in 1995. 

'I_‘l1_e terms pf a_ll g:_ity officials elected pt _a general election i_n 1996 expireQ 
the gr_st Monday i_n Januagy 9_f 2001. @ terms 9_f a_ll c_ity oflicials elected g; p 
general election Q 1998 expire o_n pig fir_s_t Monday i_n January o_f 2003. 

Eg giyy oflicials elected i_n 1997, tl1_e governing body 9_f t_l1<_3 c_ity _s_lyafl select 
by 1_o_’g gig oflicials whose terms pf oflice yyifl expire o_n t_l1_e ffit Monday i_n Janu- 
gy o_f _2£Ql _o_r pp me fi_rs_t_ Monday _i_l’_l January 0_f 2003. IQ tli_e extent practica- 
l_)l_e, £3 terms o_f one-half pf tip members pf tfi governing po_dy t_o_ pg elected i_r; 
1997 must expire i_n Januzfl 2001. :13 governing body pf Qt; c_ity mpg; cprg 
}ge_tp t_h_e selection reguired py fig paragraph Q lge_r tl1_a_r_1_ _3fl _dpy_s beforeE 
Qt gay 39 pk affidavits 9_f candidacy _f_cp t_l_1p election pp 1997. 

Subd. 3. SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS. fie terms o_f ggl school board 
members elected _ip 1996 expire Q tg grit Monday ip Januagy pf 2001. I_h§ 
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terms 91' 3311 school board members elected i_n 1998 expire o_n gig pg Monday i_n 
January _o_f 2003. 

_T_h§ terms o_f oflice 9_f school board members elected i_n 1995 expire _o_n_ t1i_e E Monday i_n January pf 1999 g 2001, as provided ip gig paragraph. 13 
governing Iggy o_f Qt; school district s_ha_ll select py Lo_t ;h_e board members 
whose terms yv_i_l_l expire i_n January pf 1999 g January 9_f_‘ 2001. 19 gig extent 
practicable, one—half pf tli_e members elected i_n 1995 must expire _ip Januai_'y 9_i_‘ 
1999. Ipg governing Edy _(_)_i_‘ @ school district must ‘complete _tl1_e selection 
reguired py _t_l_'iis_ paragraph Q later than E days before pipe fi_rs_t 931 pg f1__l§ fli; 
davits pf candidacy @ _t_l_i_e election i_p 1995. 

'_l"_h;e_ terms pf oflice _o_f school board members elected i_1_i_ 1997 expire pr_i fl1_§ 
_fps_t Monday Q January pf 2001 9; 2003, Q provided i_n ms paragraph. flip 
governing ppgy _o_f t_l;<_a school district s_lia_ll §_pl§c_t py 1o_t pig board members 
whose terms will expire i_n Januag o_f _2_®_1_ pr Januapy o_f _2_Q_O_3_._ E flip extent 
practicable, one~half 9_f_‘ t_l_ip members elected i_r_i 1997 _n_i_u_g expire _i_p January o_f 
2001. 

district ofiicials elected ip 1995 expire pp 3113 fi_r_g Monday i_n Januai_*y 9f12_9_9_ p_r 
2001, _2_l_§ provided Q fig paragraph. I_hp governing body 9_f mg district _si1a_ll 

ggept bl lo_t th_e oificials whose terms yvfll expire i_n January pf 1999 9; January 
pf _2_QQ_1_: 19 E extent practicable, the terms pf one-half o_f _tli_§ oflicials tp pg 
elected Q 1995 must expire i_n_ January 91" 1999. 11$ governing p9_d_y _o_f _1:l'l_6 _c1$_- pg my_s_t complete pg selection reguired lg t_l1i_§ paragraph pp late; mgp §Q 
dais before t_h_e E d_ay t_o_ jig affidavits o_f candidacy _f_o_§ jug election i_n 1995. 

Subd. 4. SPECIAL DISTRICT OFFICES. li’_l_€_B terms pf office o_f special 

IQ terms 91‘ a_ll special district officials elected it; 1996 expire _o_r; 313 fig; Monday i_n January pf 2001. [lg terms pf Q11 special district oflicials elected i_r_i 

1998 expire pp t_h_e fi_rst Monday i_n Januai_‘y o_f 2003. 
LIE terms pf office pf smacial district officials elected i_n 1997 expire 9p th_e 

figs; Monday _ip January 9_f 2001 o_r 2003, a_s provided i_n E paragraph. ll_i_§ 
governing b_ogy 9;‘ gig district g1_i_g1_l select py [pt flip officials whose terms _w_ill_ 

expire i_n January 9_f 2001 _o_r January 91‘ 2003. ”_[‘_q _t_l_ip extent practicable, 11;; 
terms o_f one-half o_f gig ofiicials ’_tp pg elected i_n 1997 must expire i_p January o_f 
2001. lhg governing lgly pf _t_l_1_§ district must complete t_l§ selection required 
py ply paragraph Q l§_tg gxgp E days before jthg E Qty pg 11:; aflidavits 9_f_‘ 

candidacy f_og tli_e election i_r; 1997. 

See. 27. TRANSITION SCHEDULE FOR ODD-YEAR ELECTIONS. 
Subdivision 1. APPLICATION. _T_l}_e_ transition schedule i_n gig section 

applies t_q political subdivisions Lit Q n_ot choose, before January L 1995, t_o 
conduct ghgig primag gmd general elections _i_p _t_l_i_§ even-numbered years. A polit- 
3311 subdivision tli:at l_a_t_e__i; determines ‘pg change from pp even-numbered ygag 
election Q pp odd-numbered 3&1; election flay _d_c_> _S_0_ py adoption pf 2_1 E fig; 
lution p_r ordinance phat contains ap orderly p_l_gi_i fpi; _t_h_e transition. 
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Subd. _2; CITY OFFICES. fig c_ity oflicials elected rp 199.6, t_h_e governing 
l_)_o_d_y o_f gig fly flag select _t_)_y lgt th_e oflicials whose terms o_f office yyig expire 
o_n @ E Monday Q January _o_f mg g o_n gg _fir_st Monday _ip January gr 
2002. E th_e extent practicable; Q terms gg one-halfo_f gig members o_f gig gpy; 
erning body rp Q elected i_n 1996 must expire i_n January pf 2000. '_l‘gg g_ovem- 
Qg Qriy gf gig gigy must complete th_e selection required gy gi_is_ paragraph rig 
lgtgr gm Q ggy_s before tfi _fi_rs_t Qy rg E affidavits o_f candidacy for rlrg 9% 
tion in 1996. 

flg terms gr‘ a_ll c_ity oflicials elected gr g general election rig 1997 expireQ 
jg Er Monday Q January o_f 2002. flig terms pf gl_l c_ity oflicials elected gr g 
general election _i_ir 1999 expire Q th_e r‘i_r_sr Monday Q January o_f 2004. @ r:_i_ty officials elected Q 1998, gig governing body o_f th_e gi_ty select 

py Q fig officials whose terms 9_f oflice _\@ expire <_)_ir gig gs; Monday i_n Janu- 
gry o_f _2_0_(g g 9_rr m_e.gr§r Monday i_n January gf 2004. 3 gig extent practica- 
bfi, fig terms gr‘ one-half o_fE members o_f th_e governing gggy t_o lg elected rp 
1998 must expire Q Januaiy 2002. @ governing body o_f rfi c_ity _ir_1i1_st (:o:m-_ 

p_lgt_e tli_e selection reguired l_3_y fig paragraph n_o la_te_r tll §9_ _c_1g_y_s before tfi E: Qy _tg Q affidavits (_)_t_' candidacy Q gig election _ip 1998. 
Subd. g SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS. IQ terms _o_f g1_l school board 

members elected Q 1997 expire Q tli_e fi_r_s_t_ Monday i_n January o_f 2002. Lhg 
terms o_f a_ll school board members elected i_n 1999 expire pp gg E MondayQ 
January o_f 2004. 

:l‘_l§ terms 9_f office _o_f school board members elected i_n 1996 expire _o_r_i gig Q Monday i_n January o_f 2000 o_r 200; Q provided i_n_ @ paragraph. I__l_ig 

governing ‘pggy gf rh_e school district slill select l_)y kgt gig board members 
whose terms gig expire rig January o_f 2000 g January pf 2002. Ig gig extent 
practicable, one-half o_f t_lrg members elected i_n 1996 must expire rp January 91" 
2000. 1 governing bgly o_f th_e school district must complete t_l_rg selection 
reguired gy gig paragraph rig later than §_Q days before rig Er <_:lgy rp Q gig; 
davits o_f candidacy fgr gig election i_n I996. 

Subd. 3 SPECIAL DISTRICT OFFICES. IE temis o_f oflice Q‘ special 
district oflicials elected i_n 1996 expire _(_)_I_1_ tli_e firgr Monday Q January pf QQQQ gr 
2002,, rug provided i_ri_ gfi paragraph. IQ governing body 9_f grg district ghgll 
select l_)y 1_or :3 oflicials whose terms gig expire jg January o_f 2000 g January 
91‘ 2002. E Qt; extent practicable, Q, terms o_f one-half _g_i_‘ gig oflicials t_o bg 
elected i_n 1996 must expire i_n January gf 2000. jg governing _l;g)gy o_f fig rig 
rrigt must complete gig selection required gy 1;_hi_s paragraph gp lflr @ §(_) 
Q;/_s before gg @ ggy Q mg affidavits o_f candidacy fg tli_e election i_n 1996. 

I_l'_1_§_ terms 9_f a_ll special district officials elected i_r_i_ 1997 expire o_n gig firs_t 
Monday i_n January gr‘ 2002. I3 terms o_f gll special district oflicials elected i_r_i_ 

1999 expire Q th_e ri_r_s_’g Monday i_n January _c_>_i_“ 2004. 

I3 terms _o_f office o_f special district oflicials elected i_n 1998 expire g1_ 13 
fiI'_St_ Monday i_r_r January o_f 2002 g 2004, g_s provided jg t_hig paragraph. :l"_h_e 

governing bc>_dy _o_f Q district gia_H select gy l‘9_t E ofiicials whose terins yv_ig 
expire _i_ir January o_f 2002 g January o_f 2004. E gig extent practicable, t_lrg 
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terms 9_f one-half o_f th_e official_s_ to lg elected Q 1998 must expire i_n January 91‘ 
2002. I_l_1_e_: governing lgdy o_f the district must complete gig selection required 
by gig Qaragraph no lag; than 39 days before t_h_e _f;§§_t_ d_ay Q f_‘1l_e_ affidavits o_f 
candidacy £9; tl1_e election i_n 1998. 

Sec. 28. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 205.065, subdivision 25 205.18: 205.20; 

agd 205A.O4, subdivision 24 a_re repealed. 

Sec. 29. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 51, Q, Q4 11 L9 29 E effective _Qr_1 January _1_, 1998. Section _2_ i_§ 

effective Q‘ school board members elected after January L 1995. 
Presented to the governor May 9, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 16, 1994, 3:14 p.m. 

CHAPTER 647--H.F.N0. 2189 
An act relating to education; prekindergarten through grade 12; providing for general 

education revenue; transportation; special programs; community education; facilities; organi- 
zation and cooperation; commitment to excellence; other programs; miscellaneous provi- 
sions; libraries; state agencies; school bus safety; conforming amendments; independent 
school district No. 191, Burnsville; technical college funding shift; providing for appoint- 
ments; providing for penalties; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, 
sections 13.04, by adding a subdivision; 120.101, by adding a subdivision; 120.17, subdivision 
1, and by adding a subdivision; 121.612, subdivision 7; 121.904, subdivision 4e; 121.908, sub- 
division 5; 121.912, subdivision 5; 121.935, subdivision 6; 122.23, subdivisions 6, 8, 10, 13, 
and by adding a subdivision; 122.531, subdivision 9; 122.533; 122.9], subdivision 3; 122.937, 
subdivision 4; 123.35, subdivision 19a, and by adding subdivisions; 123.3514, subdivisions 3 
and 4; 123.39, subdivision 1; 123.58, subdivisions 2 and 4; 123.78, by adding a subdivision; 
123.932, subdivision 11; 124.19, subdivision 1b; 124.195, subdivisions 3, 3a, 6, and by adding 
a subdivision; 124.214, subdivision 2; 124.223, subdivisions 1, 4, 6, and by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 124.225, by adding subdivisions; 124.242,-124.244, subdivision 4; 124.248, subdivision 
3; 124.26, subdivision 1b; 124.2601, subdivisions 3, 5, and 7; 124.2711, by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 124.2713, by adding a subdivision; 124.2721, subdivisions 1 and 5; 124.2725, subdivi- 
sion 16; 124.278, subdivision 1; 124.32, subdivision 7; 124.46, subdivision 3; 124.5 73, by 
adding a subdivision; 124.6472, subdivision 1; 124.84, by adding a subdivision; 124.85, subdi- 
vision 2, and by adding subdivisions; 124.86, subdivision 2; 124.90, by adding a subdivision; 
124.912, by adding a subdivision; 124.914, subdivision 1; 124.95, subdivision 4; 124A.02, by 
adding subdivisions; 124A.03, subdivision 2a; 124A.22, subdivision 2a; 124A.26, by adding a 
subdivision; 124A.28, by adding a subdivision; 124C.49; 125.03, by adding a subdivision; 
125.09, subdivision 1; 125.188, subdivision 1; 126.02, subdivision 1; 126.15, subdivision 4; 
126.23; 126.51, subdivision 1; 126.69, subdivisions 1 and 3; 126.77, subdivision 1; 126.78; 
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